502254647 03/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| NESTEC LTD. | 10/15/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEDICAL INSTILL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 201 Housatonic Avenue | |
| City: | New Milford | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06776 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8251235 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8607243397

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: gpajer@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: McCarter & English, LLP

Address Line 1: 185 Asylum Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 97818.00329 |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gail M. Pajer |

Total Attachments: 3

source=97818_00329_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=97818_00329_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=97818_00329_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029930 FRAME: 0807 CH \$40,00 82512

502254647

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between **NESTEC LTD.**, having an address and place of business at Avenue Nestle 55, CH-1800 Vevey, Switzerland ("Assignor"), and **MEDICAL INSTILL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**, having an address and place of business at 201 Housatonic Avenue, New Milford, CT 06776 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses certain right, title and an interest in and to an invention entitled

Liquid Nutrition Product Dispenser with Plural Product Chambers For Separate Storage and Intermixing Prior to Use, and Related Method

("the Invention") for which applications for patent have been filed as set forth on Schedule A hereto ("the Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer its entire, right, title and interest in the Invention and the Applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest to the Invention and to the Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its interest in and to the Invention and the Applications throughout the world, including its rights thereunder in and to any and all inventions described in the Applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all other applications relating to Letters Patents therefor that have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions, and throughout the world, and all rights, including all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for, and collect the same, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives;

AND FURTHER, Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment is effective as of December 31, 2010, *nunc pro tunc*, as if such Assignment was made and executed on such date:

AND FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

ME1 13637516v.2

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has caused this |
|--|
| Assignment to be executed and delivered this day of 2012. |
| NESTEC LTD. By: Name: Cornelis/Schuller / Title: Assistant Vice President |
| ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED BY: |
| MEDICAL INSTILL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |
| By: Daniel Py Chairman Date: S |

SCHEDULE A

| Country/Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|-------------------------|------------------|---------------|--------------------|
| US 12/259,284 | October 27, 2008 | 8,251,235 | August 28, 2012 |
| AU 2008316564 | May 4, 2010 | | |
| BR PI0818206-0 | April 27, 2010 | | |
| CA 2,703,763 | April 27, 2010 | | |
| CN 200880122961 | June 25, 2010 | | |
| CO 10-048732 | | | |
| EP 08 842 896.6-2316 | April 28, 2010 | | |
| ID W00201001335 | April 26, 2010 | | |
| IN 3193/DELNP/2010 | May 6, 2010 | | |
| KR 10-2010-7011565 | May 26, 2010 | | |
| MX MX/a/2010/004583 | April 26, 2010 | | |
| MY PI2010001847 | April 23, 2010 | | |
| NG NG/C/2010/346 | April 23, 2010 | NG/C/2010/346 | September 15, 2010 |
| PH 1-2010-500912 | April 26, 2010 | | |
| RU 2010121155 | May 25, 2010 | | |
| SG 201002934-6 | October 27, 2008 | | |
| UA 201006414 | May 25, 2010 | | |
| WO PCT/US08/081395 | October 27, 2008 | | |
| ZA 2010/02893 | April 23, 2010 | | |

ME1 13637516v.2

RECORDED: 03/06/2013

PATENT REEL: 029930 FRAME: 0810